

RECEIVED

FAX COVER SHEET

2005 DEC -8 PH 3: 09

851 Aviation Parkway Smyrna, TN 37167

Fax: 615,220,7209

T.R.A. DOCKET ROOM

From:

Matt Pickney

Fax:

615-741-5015

Fax:

615-220-7209

Date: 10-21-09

Patsy Fulton

Project No.:

Re:

To:

TWSI Tariff change

confirmation

Total Pages:

17, including cover

98-00202

Patsy-

This is a confirmation of the pages updated in tariff #2009-0155 due to TWSI's recent rate increase. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Matt Pickney Operations Mgr **TWSI**

DEC 0 9 2009

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MAY BE CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO BE SUBJECT TO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE OR MAY CONSTITUTE PRIVILEGED WORK PRODUCT. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, entity, or the agent or employee responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication may be subject to legal restriction or sanction. If you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us immediately by telephone, to arrange for return or destruction of the information and all copies. We appreciate your assistance.

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

SECTION	SHEET	REVISION	SECTION	SHEET	REVISION
1	1	1st Revised	5	1	Original
1	2	6 th Revised*	5	2	Original
1	3	1 st Revised	5 5	3	4 th Revised
1	4	Original	5	4	1 st Revised*
1	5	Original	6	1	3 rd Revised*
1	6	Original	6	2	3 rd Revised*
1	7	Original	6	3	1 st Revised*
2	1	Original			
2	2	Original			
2	3	1 st Revised*			
2	3.1	Original*			
2	4	1 st Revised*			
2	5	1 st Revised*			
2	6	Original			
2	7	1 st Revised*			
2	7.1	Original*			
2	8	Original			
2	9	2 nd Revised*			
3	1	Original			
3	2	Original			
3	3	Original			
3	4	2 nd Revised*			
3	5	4 th Revised*			
4	1	6 th Revised*			
4	2	5 th Revised*			

Issued: May 19, 2009 Effective: May 19, 2009

Charles Pickney, Jr. Issued By:

Non-payment penalties

A non-payment penalty of five percent (5%) of the monthly charge will be due after the due date shown on the bill. If payment is not received within fifteen business days after the first (T) notice of the charges being past due, notice will be sent to the customer via certified, return (T) receipt requested United States Mail of intended disconnection, including, but not limited to (T) information about the amount of disconnection and reconnection charges and amount of the past (T) due balance. The company agrees to permit and notify customers of the opportunity to provide (T) an alternate address for notification of a potential disconnection. If a customer has provided such(T) an address, the company agrees to also provide the required notice of disconnection to that (T) address. If payment is not received within the next 15 days (by the final due date), service will (T) be subject to disconnection as per the Sewer Subscription Contract (Attachment #1) executed by (T) the customer with no additional notice being sent. (T)

No service shall be reconnected if discontinued for non-payment (or any other valid reason) until all charges have been paid, including disconnection and reconnection fees. The disconnection fee is \$40(I) and the reconnection fee is \$50.(I) The customer will bear the cost of collection of (T) unpaid sewer fees, including all applicable attorney's fees. (T)

Returned Checks

A check returned by the bank will incur a fee of \$25.00.

 (\mathbf{I})

Effective: May 19, 2009

Changes in Ownership, Tenancy of Service

A new application and contract must be made and approved by the Company on any change in ownership of property, or in tenancy, or in the service as described in the application. In the event of failure of a new owner or tenant to make such application, the Company shall have the right to discontinue service until such new application is made and approved.

Issued: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.

WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE

Extension of Repayment For Service

The company agrees to provide its customers the opportunity to pay the past due bill, including returned check fees and other charges, disconnect and reconnection charges in a payment plan with no interest over no less than 3 months billing cycle. The Company agrees that the customer would only need to pay the first installment in order to have service restored. Customers utilizing a payment plan would not again be eligible to be placed on any future payment plans for a full calendar year from the date the initial plan is implemented. Provided however, if a customer is able to demonstrate a unique financial distress situation or the customer is disabled, the company agrees to consider permitting the customer to have additional installment plan(s) again during the same calendar year. If a customer on a payment plan fails to pay a monthly installment as per the terms of the plan and is more than fifteen(15) business days late on any payment, then the service is subject to immediate disconnection and all past due charges in addition to disconnect/reconnect fees should be due and payable prior to having service restored. The company is required to provide all the same disconnection notices required for any disconnection set forth above prior to disconnection.

Issued: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.

(D)

Winter Water Usage Rates

Winter Water Usage shall mean the average amount of water used, as stated on the customer's bill for the months of November, December, January and February. When customer's bills are based on water usage, customers will receive summer bills (for usage in June, July, August and September) that are based on the average winter water usage. New customers that have not established winter water usage will be charged up to a maximum bill of \$125.00 until a winter water usage is established.

Sewer System Access Fee

The owner of each property parcel which is provided a service connection when the sewer system is built, will be required to pay a sewer access fee of \$120.00 per year. This fee will be (I) payable each year by December 15th, for owners of record, as of December 1st. As each customer attaches to the service connection and signs up for service, they will pay a pro-rated access fee for that year and thereafter the fee will not be charged.

Effective: May 19, 2009

Issued: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.

(N)

Effective: May 19, 2009

WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE

Engineering, Materials and Construction Standards

- The burden of ensuring that all Utility Specifications have been met is placed on the end
 user. Under no circumstances will the Utility be obligated to provide service to a location
 (N)
 that has not satisfactorily passed tank and component inspection.
 (N)
- 2. General This specification covers the type of sewer system required for various design conditions of sewers constructed by developers. The requirements called for are minimum in all cases. Bedding conditions, material specifications, sealing requirements and installation methods are the responsibility of the design engineer and must be approved by the Company Engineer. Design and construction of sewer lines shall meet the requirements of the State of Tennessee Department of Environment. Any conflicts between company and state requirements shall be resolved so that the more restrictive shall govern.
- 2. All sewage collection system components are to be watertight. This includes Building Outfall Lines, all tanks, Collector Lines, Service Lines and Main Lines. Collector Lines and Main Lines are to be tested to 100 pounds per square inch of water pressure. Risers and lids are to be watertight.
- 3. Interceptor Pump and Interceptor Gravity Tanks are to be installed near the customer's building to be served. The tanks are to be set in a level condition and tested for water tightness before backfilling.
- 4. All pipe is to be PVC. Classes and sizes will be per Engineer's design and in all cases SDR 21 class 2000 will be the minimum allowable.
- Only wastewater drains are to be connected to the sewer system. No water sources such as roof
 drains, sump pumps, condensate lines and swimming pools shall be connected to the sewer
 system.
- 6. Sewer Poppers shall be installed on cleanouts near the home close to the tank.

Issued: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr. Vice-President

All leaks in any building pipe or fixture on the premises of the Customer shall be

immediately repaired by the Customer. On failure to repair any such leak, the service may be

discontinued until repairs are made. Any customer found introducing prohibited substances into the

wastewater system is liable to pay the full cost of cleanup and the repair of any damage caused.

Inspection

All pipes, valves and fixtures shall at all reasonable hours, be subject to inspection by the

Company or its duly authorized agent.

In Event of Emergency

The Company shall not be liable to the Customer for interruption in service, or for

damages or inconvenience as a result of any interruption, stoppage, etc., which was beyond the

reasonable control of the Company. In case of an emergency, contact the Adenus Maintenance

Hotline at 877-669-0786.

(T)

Service Area

The Company will provide service within its current service area. Additions to the service

area must be approved by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority.

Issued: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.

Vice-President

Effective: May 19, 2009

WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE

Vegetation Control

Any expense for mowing or vegetation control of a system's treatment plant and dispersal areas required by a development's homeowners association that exceeds the standard allowance will be passed through to the customers of that development. The standard allowance is defined as one mowing per system per month in the growing season (April-November, or 8 mowings annually), and two bush hoggings per system per year. In those situations where local property owners require TWSI to incur expenses for mowing or vegetation control beyond the standard allowance, those additional expenses shall be reasonable and based upon fair market value and shall be passed on by TWSI to the affected homeowners after the homeowners have first been informed in writing in a clear and conspicuous manner of the cost of the additional service in a timely manner so as to allow customers to obtain another provider if they so desire.

Issued: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.

Customer Billing Forms

Customer billings will vary by location.

(D)

(D)

In most instances, monthly bills will be sent to customers

for payment of a flat monthly fee. In cases where pass through treatment costs are involved, a monthly bill will be sent to the customer and be based on the gallons of water used.

Public Contact

(D)

Charles Hyatt

(T)

851 Aviation Parkway

Smyrna, TN 37167

Phone - 615-220-7202

Tennessee Regulatory Authority Regulations

The Company, in its operation, shall conform to all the applicable rules and regulations promulgated from time to time by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority. The TRA can be reached by phone at 1-800-342-8359 or 615-741-2904.

Issued: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.

Vice-President

Effective: May 19, 2009

WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE

Service Territory Grainger's Landing Condominiums	<u>County</u> Grainger	TRA Docket # 05-00117	Rate Class RATE CLASS 1	
German Creek Marina and Resort	Grainger	05-00138	RATE CLASS 1	
Smoky Village Subdivision	Sevier	05-00145	RATE CLASS 1	
Fentress Service Area	Fentress	05-00162	RATE CLASS 5	
Emerald Pointe	Cocke	05-00200	RATE CLASS 1	
Elk Springs Resort	Sevier	05-00211	RATE CLASS 1	
Cedar Hill Area	Robertson	05-00212	RATE CLASS 1	
Brigadoon Resort	Roane	05-00241	RATE CLASS 1	
Cross Plains	Robertson	05-00293	RATE CLASS 5	
Lowe's Ferry Landing	Blount	05-00339	RATE CLASS 1	
River's Edge Subdivision Phase II	Decatur	05-00340	RATE CLASS 1	
Keene's Island	Jefferson	06-00021	RATE CLASS 1	
Sugarloaf Ridge	Sevier	06-00022	RATE CLASS 1	
Griffitts Mill	Blount	06-00076	RATE CLASS 1	
				(D)
Summit View	Sevier	06-00078	RATE CLASS 1	
Settlers Ridge	Sevier	06-00081	RATE CLASS 1	
Happy Creek	Sevier	06-00104	RATE CLASS 1	
Richland	Humphreys	06-00179	RATE CLASS 1	
East Montgomery *Applies to Southridge after the new treatment facility is placed in service	Montgomery	06-00184	RATE CLASS 10* RATE CLASS 1 RATE CLASS 5	

Issued: May 19, 2009
Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.
Vice-President

WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE

Service Territory Providence Hills	<u>County</u> Sevier	TRA Docket # 06-00198	Rate Class RATE CLASS 1	
Sharondel Estates	Blount	06-00204	RATE CLASS 1	
Piney Bay	Rhea	06-00275	RATE CLASS 1	
Mountain Folks Community	Sevier	06-00276	RATE CLASS 1	
Villages At Norris Lake	Campbell	06-00277	RATE CLASS 1	
Blue Sky Bay	Rhea	07-00024	RATE CLASS 1	
Shady Cove	Jefferson	07-00055	RATE CLASS 1	
Estates at Norton Creek	Sevier	07-00087	RATE CLASS 1	
Reserve on the Tennessee River	Blount	07-00195	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Serenity Point	Franklin	07-00233	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Smokey Mountain Reflections RV Park	Sevier	07-00235	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Greenbriar Subdivision	Sevier	08-00013	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Milky Way Farms	Giles	08-00029	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Preserve Condominiums	DeKalb	08-00113	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Tarpley Shop Utility District	Giles	08-00161	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Lakeside Meadows	Monroe	08-00162	RATE CLASS 5 RATE CLASS 1	(N) (N)
Fairway Vistas	Blount	08-00163	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Saddle Ridge	Monroe	08-00209	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Scenic River	Monroe	09-00006	RATE CLASS 1	(N)
Preserve at Eagle Rock	Hamblen	09-00007	RATE CLASS 1	(N)

Issued: May 19, 2009
Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.
Vice-President

WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL RATES SHEET

DATE CLASCA	<u>Total</u>	Escrow**
RATE CLASS 1 Fixed Film Treatment, Drip Dispersal, Bonding Rate #1	\$44.53	\$10.13 (I)
RATE CLASS 2 Fixed Film Treatment, Drip Dispersal, Franchise Rate #1, Bonding Rate #1	\$45.85	\$10.13 (I)
RATE CLASS 3 Fixed Film Treatment, Drip Dispersal, Bonding Rate #3	\$54.66	\$10.13 (I)
RATE CLASS 4 Fixed Film Treatment, Drip Dispersal, Bonding Rate #4	\$51.99	\$10.13 (I)
RATE CLASS 5 Deep Cell Pond Treatment, Drip Dispersal, Bonding Rate #1	\$39.52	\$8.43 (I)
RATE CLASS 6 Deep Cell Pond Treatment, Drip Dispersal, Bonding Rate #1, Franchise Rate #2	\$40.69	\$8.43 (I)
RATE CLASS 7 Deep Cell Pond Treatment, Point Discharge Dispersal, Bonding Rate #1	\$39.52	\$8.43 (I)
RATE CLASS 8 Deep Cell Pond Treatment, Drip Dispersal, Bonding Rate #4	\$46.98	\$8.43 (I)
RATE CLASS 9 Standard base Collection, Pass-through treatment costs	\$24.32 + Treatment C	\$6.35 osts
RATE CLASS 10 DCP Treatment, Drip Dispersal, Loan Costs, Lease Costs, Bonding Rate #1	\$55.36*	\$8.43

Issued: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.

^{*}Applies to Southridge once the new treatment facility is placed in service **Escrow amount is included in the Total

(I)(I)

WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE

RESIDENTIAL RATE SHEET EXPLANATION

FFR.D:	Standard Base RSF/Fixed Film Reactor Treatment Rate	\$34.02 (I)(T)
DCP.D:	Standard Base Deep Cell Pont Treatment/Drip Dispersal Rate	\$30.71 (I)(T)
DCP2.D:	Original Standard Base Deep Cell Pont Treatment/Drip Dispersal Rate	\$22.55 (T)
DCP.P:	Standard Base Deep Cell Pont Treatment/Point Discharge Rate	\$30.71 (I)(T)
E1:	RSF Escrow Rate	\$10.13 (T)
E2:	DCP Escrow Rate	\$8.43 (T)
E3:	Southridge Escrow Rate	\$6.35 (T)
B1:	Standard bonding charge of \$0.38	\$0.38 (T)
B3:	Milcrofton Service Territory Bonding charge	\$10.51 (T)
B4:	Goose Creek Service Territory Bonding charge	\$7.84 (T)
F1:	3% City of Coopertown Franchise Fee on the Rate Class 1	\$1.34 (I)(T)
F2:	3% City of Coopertown Franchise Fee on the Rate Class 5	\$1.19 (I)(T)
LC:	Loan amortization costs for the Southridge treatment facility	\$21.33 (T)
LL:	Land Lease costs for the Southridge treatment facility	\$2.67 (T)
SOU:	Standard base Collection Rate for Southridge Subdivision	\$17.59 (I)(T)
TC:	Treatment costs passed through from the city of Clarksville pass-through	ough amt.

FFR.D.E1B1.F1	=	\$45.87	=	RATE CLASS 2 (34.02 + 10.13 + .38 + 1.34)	(I)(T)
FFR.D.E1.B3	=	\$54.66	=	RATE CLASS 3 (34.02 + 10.13 + 10.51)	(I)(T)
FFR.D.E1.B4	=	\$51.99	=	RATE CLASS $4 (34.02 + 10.13 + 7.84)$	(I)(T)
DCP.D.E2.B1	=	\$39.52	=	RATE CLASS $5(30.71 + 8.43 + .38)$	(I)(I)
DCP.D.E2.F2	=	\$40.71	=	RATE CLASS 6 (30.71 + 8.43 + 1.19)	(I)(I)
DCP.P.E2.B1	=	\$39.52	=	RATE CLASS $7 (30.71 + 8.43 + .38)$	(T)(T)
DCP.D.E2.B4	=	\$46.98	=	RATE CLASS 8 (30.71 + 8.43 + 7.84)	(I)(T)
SOU.E3.TC.B1	=	\$24.32 + tc	=	RATE CLASS 9 $(17.59 + 6.35 + .38) + tc$	(T)
DCP2.D.E2.LC.	LL.B	31 = \$55.36	=	RATE CLASS 10 (22.55 + 8.43 + 21.33 + 2.67 +	.38) (T)

= RATE CLASS 1 (34.02 + 10.13 + .38)

```
Fees: Non-Payment – 5% of total bill amount

Disconnection – $40

Reconnection – $50

(I)

Returned Check (NSF Fee) – $25

Access Fee – $120/yr (See Rules and Regulations for Explanation)

Tap Fee: E. Montgomery Fac. - $3,000 Pre-Construction, $3,500 Post-Construction (N)

*Moved from Section 4 First Revised Page 2
```

Issued: May 19, 2009 Effective: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.

FFR.D.E1.B1 =

\$44.53

WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE

Service Territory Falling Waters	<u>County</u> Sevier	TRA Dock 06-00259	<u>et #</u>
Black Bear Ridge Resort	Sevier	06-00259	
Smoky Cove	Sevier	06-00259	
Brigadoon Resort	Roane	05-00241	(N)
Lowe's Ferry Landing	Blount	05-00339	(N)
Reserve on the Tennessee River	Blount	07-00195	(N)
Smokey Mountain Reflections RV Park	Sevier	07-00235	(N)
Greenbriar Subdivision	Sevier	08-00013	(N)
Milky Way Farms	Giles	08-00029	(N)
Tarpley Shop Utility District	Giles	08-00161	(N)
Lakeside Meadows	Monroe	08-00162	(N)
Fairway Vistas	Blount	08-00163	(N)
Saddle Ridge	Monroe	08-00209	(N)
Scenic River	Monroe	09-00006	(N)
Preserve at Eagle Rock	Hamblen	09-00007	(N)

Issued: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr.

SECTION 6 - COMMERCIAL RATES SHEET

without food service

The monthly sewer charge per customer is based on the design daily flow expected from the type of establishment being served. A minimum of \$102.15 per month will be charged for up to the first (I) 300 gallons per day of design flow expected. For each additional 100 gallons per day of design flow expected, up to a total of 1,000 gallons per day, an additional charge of \$20.45 per month per 100 (I) gallons will be levied. For design flows expected over 1,000 gallons per day, the monthly rate will be \$157.95 per 1,000 gallons of daily flow.

COMMERCIAL W/O F	OOD**		ESCROW***	
Tier 1 (0-300GPD)	\$102.53	(I)	\$21.75	(C)
Tier 2.1 (301-400GPD)			\$26.17	(C)
Tier 2.2 (401-500GPD)			\$30.59	(\mathbf{C})
Tier 2.3 (501-600GPD)	\$163.88	(I)	\$35.01	(C)
Tier 2.4 (601-700GPD)	\$184.33	(I)	\$39.43	(C)
Tier 2.5 (701-800GPD)	\$204.78	(I)	\$43.85	(C)
Tier 2.6 (801-900GPD)	\$225.23	(I)	\$48.26	(C)
Tier 2.7 (901-1,000GPD)	\$245.68	(I)	\$52.68	(C)
Tier 3.1 (1,001-2,000GPD)	\$403.63	(I)	\$86.82	(C)
Tier 3.2 (2,001-3,000GPD)	\$561.58	(I)	\$120.92	(C)
Tier 3.3 (3,001-4,000GPD)	\$719.53	(I)	\$155.02	(C)
Each additional tier	+\$157.95	(I)	+\$34.10	(C)

Additional surcharges will apply when customers exceed their expected design flows. For any month that a customer's water meter reading exceeds the expected design flow, the following surcharges will apply:

Excess water usage		Surcharge
1 gallon to 1,000 gallons above expected design flow		\$175.00
1,001 gallons to 2,000 gallons above expected design flow		\$200.00
Over 2,000 gallons above expected design flow	•	\$200.00/1000 gallons

If the water meter readings exceed the design flow for any three consecutive months, the monthly charge will be revised to reflect the increased usage and any capital costs associated with increasing the capacity of the system will be paid by the customer.

Fees:	Nonpayment – 5% Disconnection - \$40 (I)	Reconnection - \$50 Returned Check - \$25	(I) City of Coopertown(I) Franchise Fees: 3%	(D)
Bor	nding Amount of .38 is included	in the Total (T) *Escrow	v amount is included in the Total	(N)
Issue	d: May 19, 2009		Effective: May 19, 2009	
Issue	d By: Charles Pickney, Ja	r .		
	Vice-President			

(D)

WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE

COMMERCIAL RATES SHEET

with food service

The monthly sewer charge per customer is based on the design daily flow expected from the type of establishment being served. A minimum of \$136.15 per month will be charged for up to the first (I) 300 gallons per day of design flow expected. For each additional 100 gallons per day of design flow expected, up to a total of 1,000 gallons per day, an additional charge of \$24.50 per month per 100 (I) gallons will be levied. For design flows expected over 1,000 gallons per day, the monthly rate will be \$193.35 per 1,000 gallons of daily flow.

COMMERCIAL W/ FO	OD**		ESCROW***	
Tier 1 (0-300GPD)	\$136.53	(I)	\$29.00	(C)
Tier 2.1 (301-400GPD)	\$161.03	(I)	\$34.22	(C)
Tier 2.2 (401-500GPD)	\$185.53	(I)	\$39.44	(C)
Tier 2.3 (501-600GPD)	\$210.03	(I)	\$44.66	(C)
Tier 2.4 (601-700GPD)	\$234.53	(I)	\$49.88	(C)
Tier 2.5 (701-800GPD)	\$259.03	(I)	\$55.10	(C)
Tier 2.6 (801-900GPD)	\$283.53	(I)	\$60.32	(C)
Tier 2.7 (901-1,000GPD)	\$308.03	(I)	\$65.54	(C)
Tier 3.1 (1,001-2,000GPD)	\$501.38	(I)	\$107.18	(C)
Tier 3.2 (2,001-3,000GPD)	\$694.73	(I)	\$148.82	(C)
Tier 3.3 (3,001-4,000GPD)	\$888.08	(I)	\$190.46	(C)
Each additional tier	+\$193.35	(I)	+\$41.64	(C)

Additional surcharges will apply when customers exceed their expected design flows. For any month that a customer's water meter reading exceeds the expected design flow, the following surcharges will apply:

Excess water usage		Surcharge
1 gallon to 1,000 gallons above expected design flow	Į.	\$210.00
1,001 gallons to 2,000 gallons above expected design	ı flow	\$220.00
Over 2,000 gallons above expected design flow	*	\$220.00/1000 gallons

If the water meter readings exceed the design flow for any three consecutive months, the monthly charge will be revised to reflect the increased usage and any capital costs associated with increasing the capacity of the system will be paid by the customer.

Fees: Nonpayment – 5%	Reconnection - \$50 (I)	City of Coopertown
Disconnection - \$40 (I)	Returned Check - \$25 (I)	Franchise Fees: 3%

Bonding Amount of .38 is included in the Total *Escrow amount is included in the Total

Issued: May 19, 2009 Effective: May 19, 2009

Issued By: Charles Pickney, Jr. Vice-President

COMMERCIAL RATES SHEET

Overnight Rental Units

The monthly sewer charge per customer is based on the monthly average daily flow monitored from the unit being served. A minimum of \$69.15 per month will be charged for up to the first 300 gallons per day of average daily flow. (I) For each additional 100 gallons per day of average daily flow, up to a total of 1,000 gallons per day, an additional charge of \$15.00 per month per 100 gallons will be levied. For avg daily flows over 1,000 gallons per day, an additional monthly charge of \$157.95 per 1,000 gallons of avg daily flow will apply.

OVERNIGHT RENTAL	<u>LUNITS**</u>	ESCROW***	
Tier 1 (0-300GPD)	\$69.53 (I)	\$15.95	(C)
Tier 2.1 (301-400GPD)	\$84.53 (I)	\$19.49	(C)
Tier 2.2 (401-500GPD)		\$23.02	(C)
Tier 2.3 (501-600GPD)		\$26.56	(C)
Tier 2.4 (601-700GPD)	\$129.53 (I)	\$30.10	(C)
Tier 2.5 (701-800GPD)	\$144.53 (I)	\$33.63	(C)
Tier 2.6 (801-900GPD)	\$159.53 (I)	\$37.17	(C)
Tier 2.7 (901-1,000GPD)	\$174.53 (I)	\$40.71	(C)
Tier 3.1 (1,001-2,000GPD)	\$332.48 (I)	\$77.95	(C)
Each additional tier	+\$157.95 (I)	+\$37.24	(C)

Each customer will be billed the minimum monthly charge unless TWS determines that the customer's measured usage exceeds an average of 300 gallons per day over a thirty day period. Unless otherwise stated in this tariff, measured usage will be based on a customer's actual or estimated usage, averaged over a thirty-day period.

Actual usage may be measured in any of the following ways:

- Effluent flow meter. a.
- STEP pump. Usage will be measured by multiplying the period of elapsed pumping time shown on the b. pump times the capacity of the pump.
- In the absence of an effluent flow meter or a STEP pump, usage will be assumed to be equal to the customer's usage of potable water as shown on the customer's potable water meter.

If a customer is charged in excess of the minimum monthly fee, TWS will measure the customer's actual usage at least once every ninety days using one of the methods described above and display on the customer's statement the usage and measurement method used. In any month in which TWS does not measure the company's actual usage, the customer's monthly bill will be based on the customer's estimated monthly usage. No less than once every ninety days TWS will bill (or credit) the customer for any differences between an estimated bill and actual measured usage.

If a customer's usage exceeds the average daily design flow for three consecutive months, the customer may be required to pay any capital costs associated with increasing the capacity of that portion of the system designed and dedicated to serve that customer. For purposes of this section, TWS must measure actual usage for three consecutive months using one of the methods described above.

If TWS determines that a customer's usage meets the criteria described above, TWS will notify the customer in writing of any proposed construction work, the reasons for the work, and the estimated cost to the customer. The notice will also state that if the customer believes that his usage does not meet the criteria described above or that the charge to the customer is unjust and unreasonable, the customer may file a written complaint with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, located at 460 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, TN, 37243. Unless the TRA orders otherwise, the filing of a complaint will not delay the proposed construction work but may initiate a proceeding in which the TRA will determine whether, under the terms of this tariff, the customer is responsible for the cost of the construction work. Disconnection - \$40 (I) Returned Check - \$25 (I) Nonpayment – 5% Reconnection - \$50 (I)

*Moved from Section 6 Page 3

Effective: May 19, 2009

Bonding Amount of .38 is included in the Total *Escrow amount is included in the Total

Issued: May 19, 2009 Charles Pickney, Jr. Issued By: